Columbia implement an internal study to determine whether a pilot program is feasible

and how Columbia would implement a pilot program.

XVIII. CONCLUSION

 I&E respectfully submits that for all the reasons presented in this I&E Main Brief,

Columbia Gas has not met its burden of proof as the record evidence presented by

Columbia Gas does not substantiate a revenue increase of $110.5 million.  Instead, based

410  Id., pp. 3-4.
411  Id., p. 4.
412  Id., pp. 8-9.
413  Id., p. 9.
414  Id.

87

on the weight of the record evidence, Your Honor and the Commission should only grant

Columbia Gas the I&E recommended revenue increase of $78,643,542 million in

accordance with the record evidence presented by I&E and summarized in this I&E Main

Brief and the appended I&E Tables.

Respectfully submitted,

Scott B. Granger
Prosecutor
Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement
PA Attorney ID No. 63641

Dated: August 26, 2025

Appendix A

Appendix A Tables

I&E TABLE I

TABLE I

INCOME SUMMARY

Pro Forma
Pro Forma

Present Rates
Company

Adjustments Present Rates I&E
I&E

Pro Forma
I&E

Revenue
Total

Allowable
(1) (1) Adjusted (1) Adjustments Present Rates Increase Revenues

$ $ $ $ $ $ $

Operating Revenue 919,008 0 919,008 (1,236) 917,772 78,644 996,416
Expenses:
  O&M Expense 467,930 0 467,930 (8,910) 459,020 1,059 460,079
  Depreciation 154,651 0 154,651 0 154,651 0 154,651
  Taxes, Other 4,494 0 4,494 0 4,494 0 4,494
  Income Taxes:
   State 4,580 0 4,580 563 5,143 5,811 10,954
   Federal 13,498 0 13,498 1,461 14,959 15,072 30,031
   Deferred Taxes/ITC 25,196 0 25,196 0 25,196 0 25,196
Total Expenses 670,349 0 670,349 (6,886) 663,463 21,942 685,405
Net Inc. Available for
Return 248,659 0 248,659 5,650 254,309 56,702 311,011
Rate Base 3,839,638 0 3,839,638 0 3,839,638 3,839,638

Rate of Return 6.48% 6.48% 6.62% 8.10%

(1) Company Rebuttal Testimony

Docket No. R-2024-3046519

Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.

Dollars in $000

Appendix A

2

I&E TABLE I(A)

TABLE I(A)
Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.

RATE OF RETURN

After-Tax Effective Pre-Tax
Weighted Tax Rate Weighted

Structure Cost Cost Complement Cost Rate

Total Cost of Debt 2.37600000%
Long-term Debt 43.28% 5.22% 2.26000000% 2.26%
Short-term Debt 2.32% 5.00% 0.12000000% 0.12%
Preferred Stock 0.00% 0.00% 0.00000000% 0.730829 0.00%
Common Equity 54.40% 10.51% 5.72000000% 0.730829 7.83%

[…]

Long-Term Debt Short-Term Debt

Company Rate Base Claim $3,839,638 $3,839,638 Company Rate Base Claim $3,839,638
I&E Rate Base Adjustments $0 $0 I&E Rate Base Adjustments $0

I&E Rate Base $3,839,638 $3,839,638 I&E Rate Base $3,839,638
Weighted Cost of Debt 2.26000000% 0.12% Weighted Cost Pref. Stock 0.00000000%

I&E Annual Interest Exp. $86,776 $4,608 I&E Preferred Dividends $0

Average Revenue Lag Days 0.0 0.0 Average Revenue Lag Days 0.0

Average Expense Lag Days 0.0 0.0 Average Expense Lag Days 0.0

Net Lag Days 0.0 0.0 Net Lag Days 0.0

Working Capital Adjustment

I&E Daily Interest Exp. $238 $13 I&E Daily Dividends $0
Net Lag Days 0.0 0.0 Net Lag Days 0.0

I&E Working Capital $0 $0 $0
Company Claim (1) $0 $0 Company Claim (1) $0

I&E Adjustment $0 $0 $0

Total Interest & Dividend Adj. $0

(1)  Company Rebuttal

Docket No. R-2024-3046519

Appendix A

7

I&E TABLE V

TABLE  V
Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc.
CASH WORKING CAPITAL -TAXES

Docket No. R-2024-3046519

Company I&E I&E
Proforma Pro forma Adjusted

Tax Expense Tax Expense Taxes at
Present I&E Present ALJ Present Net Lead/ Accrued Tax

Description Rates Adjustments Rates Allowance Rates Daily Expense Lag Days Adjustment

PUC Assessment $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
Public Utility Realty $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
Capital Stock Tax $0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0

$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0
$0 $0 $0 $0 $0.00 0.00 $0

State Income Tax $0 $563 $563 $5,811 $6,374 $17.46 0.00 $0
Federal Income Tax $0 $1,461 $1,461 $15,072 $16,533 $45.30 0.00 $0

$0 $2,024 $2,024 $20,883 $22,907

ALJ Allowance 0

Company Claim (1) 0

I&E Adjustment 0

(1)  Company Rebuttal

Appendix A

8

I&E TABLE VI

TABLE VI

CASH WORKING CAPITAL -- O & M EXPENSE
Docket No. R-2024-3046519

Company
Pro forma I&E

FTY I&E Pro forma
Description Expense Expenses Lag Days Lag Dollars

Service Company $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0
Chemicals $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0
Group Insurance $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0
Insurance, Other $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0
Labor $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0

Leased Equip./Rent $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0
Leased Vehicles $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0
Miscellaneous $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0
Natural Gas $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0
Power $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0
Purchased Water $0 $0 $0 0.00 $0